(2) Any person who commits, or attempts to commit an 
offence against these Regulations or the IAS Regulation shall on 
conviction be liable: 

(a) in the case of the first offence, a fine (mu/ta) of not 
less than five hundred euro (€500) for each specimen, but not 
exceeding two thousand five hundred euro (€2,500) per 
specimen; 

(b) in the case of a second or subsequent offences, a 
fine (mu/ta) of not less than one thousand five hundred euro 
(€1,500) per specimen, but not exceeding five thousand euro 
(€5,000) for each specimen, or imprisonment for a period not 
exceeding two years, or both such fine and imprisonment. 

(3) The Court shall order the offender to remove the causes of 
the offence, remedy the damage caused and undo anything which was

[...]

any case not exceeding tlu·ee months from the date of judgement, to 
be fixed by the Court; and, if the offender fails to comply with any 
such order within the time so fixed, he shall be liable to a fine (mu/ta) 
of not less than seventy euro (€70) and not more than one hundred 
and twenty-five euro (€125), as the Court may fix, for every day that 
the default continues after the expiration of the said time. 

(4) Any person who has been found guilty of committing an 
offence against these regulations or the IAS Regulation shall also pay 

for the expenses incurred for the keeping and transport of the